	[bookmark: _GoBack][image: ]

	THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK
FINANCE DIVISION
RICHARD LEE, DIRECTOR
FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT
PROPOSED INTRO.  524-A
COMMITTEE: Finance 

	TITLE: A Local Law to amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to the interest rate applicable to real property with an assessed value of two hundred fifty thousand dollars or less for which the owner of such property has entered into an agreement with the department of finance for the payment in installments of real property taxes, assessments or other charges, and to repeal subdivision (c) of section 11-312 and subdivision (e) of section 11-313 of the administrative code of the city of New York, relating to written recommendations by the banking commission of a proposed interest rate to be charged for the nonpayment of water rents and sewer rents

	SPONSOR(S): Council Members Carr, Brannan, Yeger, Farías, Hanif, Louis, Riley, Holden, Velázquez, Ariola and Borelli


SUMMARY OF LEGISLATION:  Intro 524-A would authorize the City Council to adopt a lower interest rate to be charged on delinquent property taxes for eligible properties with assessed values of less than $250,000 when the owners enroll in, and remain current with, a payment plan agreement with the City’s Department of Finance (DOF). This reduced rate would only available to primary resident homeowners with incomes no more than $200,000. Homeowners who currently receive the senior citizen homeowner exemption, the disabled homeowner exemption, or the Enhanced Star credit would automatically qualify for the lower rate; all other eligible homeowners would be required to submit an application demonstrating their eligibility. According the Department of Finance, roughly 82 percent of New York City homeowners would be eligible for the lower rate if they became delinquent on their property taxes. The lower rates would be determined annually by City Council resolution, after receiving recommendations from the City’s Banking Commission.
Intro 524-A would also require an expanded set of administrative tasks for DOF including the circulation of promotional materials to market the reduced interest rate program, and outreach to delinquent taxpayers.  Additionally, the bill would require DOF to notify applicants of approval / denial of applications, and to present the Mayor and City Council Speaker with an annual report summarizing the breakdown of approvals / denials, along with a set of other performance metrics measuring the effectiveness of the reduced rate program.   
EFFECTIVE DATE: This local law would take effect immediately, but the new interest rates would begin in Fiscal 2024. 
FISCAL YEAR IN WHICH FULL FISCAL IMPACT ANTICIPATED: Fiscal 2024
FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT:
	

	
Effective FY23

	FY Succeeding
Effective FY24
	Full Fiscal Impact FY24

	Revenues
	$0
	$0
	$0

	Expenditures
	($77,500)
	($77,500)
	($77,500)

	Net
	($77,500)
	($77,500)
	($77,500)


IMPACT ON REVENUES: It is estimated that passing Intro 524-A would have no revenue impact. While a lower interest rate would reduce the amount of interest charged and eventually collected, the legislation itself only authorize the Council to adopt a new interest rate for the late payment of property taxes, but does not actually set the rate. The lower interest rate would be set by Council resolution at a later date. 
IMPACT ON EXPENDITURES: According to DOF’s monthly delinquency report, roughly 155,000 potentially eligible properties have unpaid balances as of January 31 and will receive a DOF notification in the mail regarding the reduced interest rate program. Mailing the notifications would cost about $0.50 apiece, for a total cost of $77,500.
SOURCE OF FUNDS TO COVER ESTIMATED COSTS: General Fund
SOURCE OF INFORMATION: 	New York City Council Finance Division, New York City Department of Finance

ESTIMATE PREPARED BY:    	Andrew Wilber, Principal Economist	
ESTIMATE REVIEWED BY:    	Emre Edev, Assistant Director
						

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY: This bill was introduced by the Council as Intro 524 on June 16, 2022 and was referred to the Committee on Finance (Committee). On August 3, 2022, the Committee held a hearing and the bill was laid over.  The bill was subsequently amended, and the Committee will vote on the new version, Intro 524-A, on March 2, 2023.  Upon successful vote by the Committee, Intro 524-A will go to the full Council for a vote on March 2, 2023. 
 
DATE PREPARED: February 17, 2023
Proposed Intro. No. 524-A	Page 2
image1.png




